

No. 33417-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSUE MEDINA,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR YAKIMA COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Richard Bartheld

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
WSBA 35918  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT..... 7

**Issue 1:** Whether the court erred by denying Mr. Medina’s motion to suppress because the *Terry* stop was not justified by particularized suspicion of criminal activity..... 7

**Issue 2:** Whether Mr. Medina should be resentenced, because the court imposed the top of the standard range based on a five-point misunderstanding of the defendant’s offender score..... 15

**Issue 3:** Whether the court erred by requiring Mr. Medina to pay medical care costs while incarcerated, despite having found that the defendant is indigent and unable to pay legal financial obligations..... 18

a. Mr. Medina requests that this Court review the discretionary medical care costs that were imposed, pursuant to RAP 2.5(a).... 19

b. The discretionary medical care costs that were imposed herein are inconsistent with the court’s findings and the record on Mr. Medina’s ability to pay legal financial obligations..... 20

c. Alternatively, counsel’s failure to request that the court strike the court’s unsupported LFO findings and medical care costs constituted ineffective assistance..... 24

F. CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Washington Supreme Court

*State v. Armenta*, 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....7, 10, 12

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015). ....19-22, 25

*State v. Brockob*, 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006) .....22, 25

*State v. Day*, 161 Wn.2d 889, 168 P.3d 1265 (2007). ....9, 14

*State v. Garcia*, 125 Wn.2d 239, 883 P.2d 1369 (1994) .....11

*State v. Gatewood*, 163 Wn.2d 534, 182 P.3d 426 (2008)...7, 10, 11, 13, 14

*In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin*, 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002)...16

*State v. Graham*, 130 Wn.2d 711, 927 P.2d 227 (1996) .....14

*State v. Harrington*, 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....7, 8

*State v. Hill*, 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994) .....7

*In re Pers. Rest. of Johnson*, 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997).....16

*State v. Kennedy*, 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986) .....10, 14

*State v. Kyllo*, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....25

*State v. Ladson*, 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999) .....8

*State v. Mendez*, 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999),  
*abrogated on other grounds by Brendlin v. California*,  
551 U.S. 249, 127 S.Ct. 2400, 168 L.Ed.2d 132 (2007).....9

*State v. Mutch*, 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011). ....16

*Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue*, 120 Wn.2d 935,  
845 P.2d 1331 (1993) .....23

*State v. O’Neill*, 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003) .....8

<i>State v. Parker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997) .....	17
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004) .....	8
<i>State v. Setterstrom</i> , 163 Wn.2d 621, 183 P.3d 1075 (2008). .....	9
<i>State v. Sieler</i> , 95 Wn.2d 43, 621 P.2d 1272 (1980) .....	14
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987). .....	24
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003). .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998) .....	8

Washington Courts of Appeals

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 92 Wn. App. 54, 960 P.2d 975 (1998) .....	16
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	22, 25
<i>State v. Bliss</i> , 153 Wn. App. 197, 222 P.3d 107, 110 (2009).....	10, 12, 13
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 180 Wn. App. 245, 327 P.3d 699 (2014) .....	25
<i>State v. Flores</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 351 P.3d 189 (Div. 3, 5/21/2015)....	9, 14
<i>State v. Gantt</i> , 163 Wn. App. 133, 257 P.3d 682 (2011) .....	8
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 80 Wn. App. 544, 910 P.2d 1290 (1995) .....	10
<i>State v. Howerton</i> , 187 Wn. App. 357, 348 P.3d 781 (2015) .....	12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 82 Wn. App. 594, 918 P.2d 945 (1996) .....	8
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 38 Wn. App. 793, 690 P.2d 591 (1984) .....	9
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013) .....	21, 22, 25
<i>State v. Mahone</i> , 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999) .....	25
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 135 Wn. App. 174, 143 P.3d 855 (2006) .....	11

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 148 Wn. App. 678, 201 P.3d 371 (2009) .....	8
--	---

Federal Authorities

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143, 92 S.Ct. 1921, 32 L.Ed.2d 612 (1972) .....	14
--	----

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	24
---	----

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	9-14
--	------

U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	8
-----------------------------	---

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	8
------------------------------	---

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

RAP 2.5(a) .....	19, 20, 24
------------------	------------

RCW 9.41.040(1) .....	16
-----------------------	----

RCW 9.94A.030(11) .....	16
-------------------------	----

RCW 9.94A.525. ....	16, 17
---------------------	--------

RCW 9.94A.530(1) .....	16
------------------------	----

RCW 9.94A.589 .....	16
---------------------	----

RCW 9.94A.760(1) .....	20
------------------------	----

RCW 9A.20.020(1)(b) .....	16
---------------------------	----

RCW 10.01.160(1), (2). ....	20-22
-----------------------------	-------

RCW 70.48.130.....	20
--------------------	----

Wash. Const. Art. I, §7 .....	8
